value per ADS or ordinary share after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2021 was $2,363 (€ 2,151) million, or $45.73 (€ 41.63) per ADS or ordinary share.
Net tangible book value per ADS or ordinary share is determined by dividing (1) our total assets
less our intangible assets and our total liabilities by (2) the number of ordinary shares outstanding
as of December 31, 2021, or 51,668,315 ordinary shares.

After giving effect to our sale of 2,333,334 ordinary shares (including ordinary shares represented
by ADSs) in this global offering at the public offering price of $300.00 per ADS and $273.10 per
ordinary share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us of $0.93 million, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2021 would have been $3.03 (€2.75) million, or $56.01 (€50.99) per ADS or
ordinary share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$10.28 (€9.36) per ADS or ordinary share, to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution
in net tangible book value of $243.99 (€222.11) per ADS or ordinary share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per ADS or ordinary share basis:

As of December 31, 2021

Per ADS

Per
ordinary

share
Public offering price per ADS or ordinary share $ 300.00 $ 300.00
Historical net tangible book value per ADS or ordinary share as of

December 31, 2021 $ 45.73 $ 45.73
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS or ordinary share

attributable to new investors participating in this global offering $ 10.28 $ 10.28
As adjusted net tangible book value per ADS or ordinary share after

this global offering $ 56.01 $ 56.01
Dilution per ADS or ordinary share to new investors participating in this

global offering $ 243.99 $ 243.99

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase up to an aggregate of 350,000 additional
ordinary shares (which may be represented by ADSs) in full, the as adjusted net tangible book
value per ADS or ordinary share after this offering as of December 31, 2021 would be $57.48
(€52.33) per ADS or ordinary share, the increase in the as adjusted net tangible book value to
existing shareholders would be $11.75 (€10.70) per ADS or ordinary share, and the dilution to
new investors participating in this offering would be $242.52 (€220.77) per ADS or ordinary share.

The number of ordinary shares that will be outstanding after this global offering is based on
51,668,315 ordinary shares outstanding as of December 31, 2021 and excludes 5,619,113
ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31,
2021, at a weighted average exercise price of $160.15 (€ 145.09) per share, and 213,136